OP \$215.00 1445762

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM856268

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent		11/27/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Edward Don & Company, LLC	
Street Address:	9801 Adam Don Parkway	
City:	Woodbridge	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60517	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1445762	DON	
Registration Number:	1300100	DON-O-MITE	
Registration Number:	4579937	EVERYTHING BUT THE FOOD	
Registration Number:	1300099	MIR-O-SPRAY	
Registration Number:	1384030	SABRE-SHARP	
Registration Number:	1365131	SENSI-DERM	
Registration Number:	3425785	SUPER JET SOLV	
Registration Number:	4533335	WAM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043734640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com
Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal
Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

TRADEMARK REEL: 008269 FRAME: 0687

900816669

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-1075
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Edward Don & Company LLC (Wells Fargo) (11.27.2023)#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Edward Don & Company LLC (Wells Fargo) (11.27.2023)#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Edward Don & Company LLC (Wells Fargo) (11.27.2023)#page3.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Edward Don & Company LLC (Wells Fargo) (11.27.2023)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of this 27th day of November, 2023, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd., MAC D1109-019, Charlotte, NC 28262, in favor of EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its chief executive office at 9801 Adam Don Parkway, Woodbridge, IL 60517 (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meaning given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another document.

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated July 2, 2018, together with Edward Don & Company Intermediate, LLC, and other parties thereto (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), to secure payment and performance in full of the Guaranteed Obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated July 2, 2018, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 5, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6372/0777 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and related rights to payment at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof (collectively, the foregoing (a)-(d), the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent desires to release any and all security interests, and any other lien, it has in the Trademark Collateral to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Collateral Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges all liens and security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted by Grantor in favor of Collateral Agent pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement has been terminated. Collateral Agent hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release.

- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York. This Release shall be binding upon Collateral Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Signature Page Follows]

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Edward Don & Company, LLC Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Signature Page

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008269 FRAME: 0691

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Entity	Trademark Record	Mark/Name	Application Number Registration Number	Registration Date
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	DON	RN: 1445762 SN: 73/501272	July 7, 1987
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	DON-O-MITE	RN: 1300100 SN: 73/443979	October 16, 1984
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	EVERYTHING BUT THE FOOD	RN: 4579937 SN: 86/162005	August 5, 2014
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	MIR-O-SPRAY	RN: 1300099 SN: 73/443963	October 16, 1984
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	SABRE-SHARP	RN: 1384030 SN: 73/443962	February 25, 1986
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	SENSI-DERM	RN: 1365131 SN: 73/483492	October 15, 1985
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	SUPER JET SOLV	RN: 3425785 SN: 77/227009	May 13, 2008
EDWARD DON & COMPANY, LLC	United States	WAM	RN: 4533335 SN: 86/085069	May 20, 2014

RECORDED: 11/27/2023